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§ 1.509(a)–7 Reliance by grantors and 
contributors to section 509(a) (1), 
(2), and (3) organizations. 

(a) General rule. Once an organization 
has received a final ruling or deter-
mination letter classifying it as an or-
ganization described in section 509(a) 
(1), (2), or (3), the treatment of grants 
and contributions and the status of 
grantors and contributors to such orga-
nization under sections 170, 507, 
545(b)(2), 556(b)(2), 642(c), 4942, 4945, 2055, 
2106(a)(2), and 2522 will not be affected 
by reason of a subsequent revocation 
by the service of the organization’s 
classification as described in section 
509(a) (1), (2), or (3) until the date on 
which notice of change of status is 
made to the public (such as by publica-
tion in the Internal Revenue Bulletin) 
or another applicable date, if any, spec-
ified in such public notice. In appro-
priate cases, however, the treatment of 
grants and contributions and the sta-
tus of grantors and contributors to an 
organization described in section 509(a) 
(1), (2), or (3) may be affected pending 
verification of the continued classifica-
tion of such organization under section 
509(a) (1), (2), or (3). Notice to this af-
fect will be made in a public announce-
ment by the service. In such cases the 
effect of grants and contributions made 
after the date of the announcement 
will depend upon the statutory quali-
fication of the organization as an orga-
nization described in section 509(a) (1), 
(2), or (3). 

(b) Exceptions. (1) Paragraph (a) of 
this section shall not apply if the 
grantor or contributor: 

(i) Had knowledge of the revocation 
of the ruling or determination letter 
classifying the organization as an orga-
nization described in section 509(a) (1), 
(2), or (3), or 

(ii) Was in part responsible for, or 
was aware of, the act, the failure to 
act, or the substantial and material 
change on the part of the organization 
which gave rise to the revocation of 
the ruling or determination letter 
classifying the organization as an orga-
nization described in section 509(a) (1), 
(2), or (3). 

(2) Paragraph (a) of this section shall 
not apply where a different rule is oth-
erwise expressly provided in the regula-

tions under sections 170(b)(1)(A), 
507(b)(1)(B), or 509. 

[T.D. 7212, 37 FR 21923, Oct. 17, 1972] 

§ 1.509(b)–1 Continuation of private 
foundation status. 

(a) In general. If an organization is a 
private foundation (within the meaning 
of section 509(a)) on October 9, 1969, or 
becomes a private foundation on any 
subsequent date, such organization 
shall be treated as a private foundation 
for all periods after October 9, 1969, or 
after such subsequent date, unless its 
status as such is terminated under sec-
tion 507. Therefore, if an organization 
was described in section 501(c)(3) and 
was a private foundation within the 
meaning of section 509(a) on October 9, 
1969, it shall be treated as a private 
foundation for all periods thereafter, 
even though it may also satisfy the re-
quirements of an organization de-
scribed in some other paragraph of sec-
tion 501(c). For example, if on October 
9, 1969, an organization was described 
in section 501(c)(3), but because of its 
activities, it could also have qualified 
as an organization described in section 
501(c)(4), such organization will con-
tinue to be treated as a private founda-
tion, if it was a private foundation 
within the meaning of section 509(a) on 
October 9, 1969. 

(b) Taxable private foundations. If an 
organization is a private foundation on 
October 9, 1969, and it is determined 
that it is not exempt under section 
501(a) as an organization described in 
section 501(c)(3) as of any date after Oc-
tober 9, 1969, such organization, even 
though it may operate thereafter as a 
taxable entity, will continue to be 
treated as a private foundation unless 
its status as such is terminated under 
section 507. For example, X organiza-
tion is a private foundation on October 
9, 1969. It is subsequently determined 
that, as of July 1, 1972, X is no longer 
exempt under section 501(a) as an orga-
nization described in section 501(c)(3) 
because, for example, it has not con-
formed its governing instrument pursu-
ant to section 508(e). X will continue to 
be treated as a private foundation after 
July 1, 1972, unless its status as such is 
terminated under section 507. However, 
if an organization is not exempt under 
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section 501(a) as an organization de-
scribed in section 501(c)(3) on October 9, 
1969, then it will not be treated as a 
private foundation within the meaning 
of section 509(a) by reason of section 
509(b), unless it becomes a private foun-
dation on a subsequent date. 

[T.D. 7212, 37 FR 21924, Oct. 17, 1972] 

§ 1.509(c)–1 Status of organization 
after termination of private founda-
tion status. 

(a) In general. For purposes of part II 
of subchapter F of this chapter, an or-
ganization whose status as a private 
foundation is terminated under section 
507 shall be treated as an organization 
created on the day after the date of 
such termination. An organization 
whose private foundation status has 
been terminated under the provisions 
of section 507(a) will, if it continues to 
operate, be treated as a new organiza-
tion and must, if it desires to be classi-
fied under section 501(c)(3), give notifi-
cation that it is applying for recogni-
tion of section 501(c)(3) status pursuant 
to the provisions of section 508(a). 

(b) Effect upon section 507(d)(1). If the 
private foundation status of an organi-
zation has been terminated under sec-
tion 507(b)(1)(B) and the regulations 
thereunder, and: 

(1) Such organization does not con-
tinue at all times thereafter to meet 
the requirements of section 509(a) (1), 
(2), or (3) (and is therefore no longer ex-
cluded from the definition of a private 
foundation); and 

(2) The status of such organization as 
a private foundation is thereafter ter-
minated under section 507(a), 
then the tax imposed under section 
507(c)(1) upon the aggregate tax benefit 
(described in section 507(d)(1)) resulting 
from section 501(c)(3) status shall be 
computed only upon the aggregate tax 
benefit resulting after the date on 
which the organization again becomes 
a private foundation under subpara-
graph (1) of this paragraph. 

[T.D. 7212, 37 FR 21924, Oct. 17, 1972] 

§ 1.509(d)–1 Definition of support 
For purposes of section 509(a)(2), the 

term support does not include amounts 
received in repayment of the principal 
of a loan or other indebtedness. See, 

however, section 509(e) as to amounts 
received as interest on a loan or other 
indebtedness. 

[T.D. 7212, 37 FR 21924, Oct. 17, 1972] 

§ 1.509(e)–1 Definition of gross invest-
ment income. 

For the distinction between gross re-
ceipts and gross investment income, 
see § 1.509(a)–3(m). 

(Sec. 7805, Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A 
Stat. 917; 26 U.S.C. 7805) 

[T.D. 7212, 37 FR 21925, Oct. 17, 1972] 

TAXATION OF BUSINESS INCOME OF 
CERTAIN EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS 

§ 1.511–1 Imposition and rates of tax. 
Section 511(a) imposes a tax upon the 

unrelated business taxable income of 
certain organizations otherwise exempt 
from Federal income tax. Under sec-
tion 511(a)(1), organizations described 
in section 511(a)(2)(A) and in paragraph 
(a) of § 1.511–2 and organizations de-
scribed in section 511(a)(2)(B) are sub-
ject to normal tax and surtax at the 
corporate rates provided by section 11. 
Under section 511(b)(1), trusts described 
in section 511(b)(2) are subject to tax at 
the individual rates prescribed in sec-
tion 1(d) of the Code as amended by the 
Tax Reform Act of 1969 (section 1 for 
taxable years ending before Jan. 1, 
1971). The deduction for personal ex-
emption provided in section 642(b) in 
the case of a trust taxable under sub-
chapter J, chapter 1 of the Code, is not 
allowed in computing unrelated busi-
ness taxable income. 

[T.D. 7117, 36 FR 9421, May 25, 1971] 

§ 1.511–2 Organizations subject to tax. 
(a) Organizations other than trusts and 

title holding companies. (1)(i) The taxes 
imposed by section 511(a)(1) apply in 
the case of any organization (other 
than a trust described in section 
511(b)(2) or an organization described in 
section 501(c)(1)) which is exempt from 
taxation under section 501(a) (except as 
provided in sections 507 through 515). 
For special rules concerning corpora-
tions described in section 501(c)(2), see 
paragraph (c) of this section. 

(ii) In the case of an organization de-
scribed in section 501(c)(4), (7), (8), (9), 
(10), (11), (12), (13), (14)(A), (15), (16), or 
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